development or completed properties held for sale, which are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable

value, depending on the development status in accordance with HKAS 2. Management believes that the new

classification of land use rights relating to properties developed for sale results in a more relevant presentation

of the financial position of the Group, and of its performance for the year, reflecting the management’s

intention on the use of the asset. The new accounting policy also results in a presentation consistent with the

industry practices.

The change in accounting policy has no material impact to the profit of the Group in current year or in the

prior years. Accordingly, no retrospective adjustment has been made to the consolidated income statement of

the Group for prior years. The only retrospective adjustments made were to include the land use rights relating

to properties developed for sale into the respective balances of properties under development and completed

properties held for sale and the reclassification made to the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 1

January 2009 and 31 December 2009 are as follows:

As at 1 January 2009

As previously

reported Reclassification Restated

Non-current assets

Land use rights 6,967,202 (6,496,191) 471,011

Properties under development — 6,496,191 6,496,191

Current assets

Land use rights under development 5,797,924 (5,797,924) —

Properties under development 8,252,303 4,879,669 13,131,972

Completed properties held for sale 2,203,357 918,255 3,121,612

N
O

T
E

S
T

O
 T

H
E

 C
O

N
SO

L
ID

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

142 Agile Property Holdings Limited

2010 annual report

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE
CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(a) Change in accounting policy for land use rights relating to properties developed for
sale (Continued)

As at 31 December 2009

As previously

reported Reclassification Restated

Non-current assets

Land use rights 8,865,005 (6,673,588) 2,191,417

Properties under development — 6,673,588 6,673,588

Current assets

Land use rights under development 5,597,873 (5,597,873) —

Properties under development 7,759,404 4,852,882 12,612,286

Completed properties held for sale 1,738,984 744,991 2,483,975

(b) New and amended standards and interpretations adopted by the Group
The following new standards and amendments and interpretations to standards are mandatory for the first

time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2010.

• HKFRS 3 (revised), ’Business combinations’, and consequential amendments to HKAS 27, ’Consolidated

and separate financial statements’, HKAS 28, ’Investments in associates’, and HKAS 31, ’Interests in

joint ventures’, are effective prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on

or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 July 2009.